
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Special Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 10th May, 2012 at 6.00pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
M Harris - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 

 
M Lobley* - Roundhay; 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 
C Macniven - Roundhay; 

 
 
*To be replaced by the incumbent Councillor elected to represent the Roundhay Ward, following their appointment to the Area    
  Committee by the Director of Resources, via his delegated authority 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  ELECTION OF AREA COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 
THE 2012/2013 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To consider a report of Chief Officer (Democratic 
and Central Services) on the election of Area 
Committee Chair for the 2012/12 Municipal Year. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 18th June 2012 at 4.00pm (venue to be 
confirmed) 
 

 

 



 

 

Report of Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) 

Report to North East (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 10th May 2012  

Subject: Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Chapel Allerton; Moortown; Roundhay 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Area Committee Procedure Rules require that the Chair of each Area Committee will 
be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee.  

2. Following the closure of nominations for the position of Chair, and prior to the Annual 
Council Meeting, Area Committees are required to meet to elect a Chair for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year. 

3. Therefore, the Area Committee is recommended to elect a Chair for the 2012/2013 
Municipal Year, from amongst the nominations which have been received. The Area 
Committee will be informed at the meeting of the nominations which have been 
received for the position of Chair. 

 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Area Committee are recommended to elect an Area Committee Chair 
for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year, from amongst the nominations which have been 
received. 

 Report author:  Stuart Robinson 

Tel:  0113 247 4360 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to explain the arrangements for the annual election of 
Chairs for Area Committees and that in line with this process, to recommend that 
the Area Committee elect a Chair for the 2012/2013 municipal year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the composition, functions and role 
of Area Committees. 

2.2 Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules deals with the process by 
which Chairs for Area Committees are elected.  Attached as appendix 1. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that the Chair of each Area 
Committee will be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on 
that Committee.  

3.2 Each Political Group with Members elected within an Area Committee’s boundary 
may submit a nomination from amongst Members on the Area Committee to Chair 
that Committee, via the Group Whip.  An independent Member may also put 
forward a nomination. 

3.3 The deadline for the submission of nominations for the position  of Chair was 
5.00pm on Wednesday, 9th May 2012. The Area Committee will be notified at the 
meeting of the nominations which have been received, prior to the election taking 
place. 

3.4  The Procedure Rules state that following the closure of nominations and before 
the Annual Council Meeting, Area Committees will meet to agree the election of 
Chair for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 

3.5 The Chair will be elected by an overall majority of first votes cast by those 
Members eligible to do so and present at the meeting. The Member presiding at 
the meeting as Chair will have no second or casting vote. If no overall majority is 
achieved, then the nominee with the smallest number of votes will be eliminated 
from consideration and the vote repeated. 

3.6 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained, or it is not possible to hold 
or convene a quorate meeting of the Area Committee, or for any other reason a 
decision is not possible in advance of the Annual Council Meeting, then the 
appointment will be made at the Annual Council Meeting. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

Page 2



 

 

4.1.1 All Group Whips have been given due notice of the deadlines relating to the 
submission of nominations for the position of Area Committee Chairs, and have 
been provided with details of the process. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no specific implications relating to equality and diversity or cohesion 
and integration arising from this report. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.2 Operational and effective Area Committee meetings, which facilitate a widely 
accessible but robust decision making forum are in line with the Council’s Policies 
and City Priorities.  In order for such meetings to take place, an eligible City 
Councillor must be properly elected to the position of Area Committee Chair. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.3 There are no direct resource implications arising from the submission of this 
report to the Area Committee. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.4 This report is not subject to Call In, as the decisions being taken fall within the 
Committee’s Council Functions. 

4.5.5 The process summarised above regarding the election of Area Committee Chairs 
is in line with the Area Committee Procedure Rules. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.6 There are no risks directly arising from the submission of this report to the Area 
Committee, however, not electing a Chair for the 2012/13 municipal year at this 
meeting will mean that the matter is resolved at the Annual Council Meeting. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that the Chair of each Area 
Committee will be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on 
that Committee, and that between the closure of nominations (5.00pm, 9th May 
2012) and the Annual Council Meeting (6.00pm, 21st May 2012), the Area 
Committee will meet to agree the election of Chair for the forthcoming Municipal 
Year. The Committee therefore is recommended to elect a Chair at this meeting 
for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year, from the nominations which have been 
received. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the Area Committee are recommended to elect an Area Committee 
Chair for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year, from amongst the named nominations 
which have been received. 

Page 3



 

 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Area Committee Procedure Rules 

7.2 Article 10 of the Constitution – ‘Area Committees’ 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 

years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 4



5 A nomination from a political group must be forwarded by a Whip 

 

5.0 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

5.1 The Chair of each Area Committee will be elected, from amongst the City 
Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee. 
 
5.2 Each political Group5  with Members elected within an Area Committee area may 
put forward a nomination from amongst Members on the Area Committee to Chair 
the Area Committee. An Independent Member may also put forward a nomination. 
 
5.3 All nominations must be notified to the Head of Governance Services 1 clear 
working day prior to the issue of the Summons for the Annual Council Meeting. The 
Head Of Governance Services will give appropriate notice to whips and 
Independent Members of this deadline. 
 
5.4 Following the closure of nominations, and before the Annual Council Meeting, 
Area Committees will meet to agree the election of Chair for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year. 
 
5.5 The Chair will be elected by overall majority of first votes cast by those Members 
eligible to do so and present at the meeting, the member presiding at the meeting 
will have no second or casting vote. If no overall majority is achieved, then the 
nominee with the smallest number of votes will be eliminated from consideration 
and the vote repeated. 
 
5.6 All agreed appointments will be reported to the Annual Council Meeting. 
 
5.7 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained, or it is not possible to 
convene, or hold, a meeting of the Area Committee, or, for any other reason a 
decision is not possible in advance of the Annual Council Meeting, the Annual 
Council Meeting will appoint the Chair. 
 
5.8 Where it has not been possible to hold a meeting of the Area Committee and the 
Annual Council Meeting is required to consider more than one nomination for the 
position of Chair, the Chair will be elected by overall majority of votes cast by those 
Members of the Area Committee eligible to do so and present at the Council 
meeting. If no overall majority is achieved, then the nominee with the smallest 
number of votes will be eliminated from consideration and the vote repeated. 
 
5.9 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained by votes cast by those 
Members of the Area Committee eligible to do so and present at the Council 
meeting, the vote will be widened to include all Members of Council. The nominee 
with the overall majority of votes cast by members of Council will be appointed as 
the Chair of the Area Committee. 
 
5.10 Where it has not been possible to hold a meeting of the Area Committee and 
the Annual Council Meeting is required to consider an unopposed nomination for the 
position of Chair, the unopposed nominee will be elected by the Council. 
 
5.11 Where Council has made an appointment of Chair of an Area Committee the 
decision will be reported to the relevant Area Committee. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18

th
 June, 2012 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH MAY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, S Hamilton, 
C Macniven, M Rafique, E Taylor and  
B Urry 

 
 

94 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Special Meeting of the North East 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 
He congratulated those Members who had been re-elected at the recent local 
elections and also welcomed Councillor B Urry, Roundhay ward to his first 
meeting. 
 

95 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

96 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Dowson and 
A Sobel. 
 

97 Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year  
The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report on the 
election of Area Committee Chair for the 2012/13. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for Area 
Committees were elected (Appendix 1 refers). 
 
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Area Committee 
Chair on behalf of Councillor G Hussain. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That Councillor G Hussain be elected as Chair for the 2012/2013 

Municipal Year. 
 

98 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
Monday 18th June 2012 at 4.00pm at the Reginald Centre, 263 Chapletown 
Road, Leeds 7. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.10pm) 
 
 


